

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

_____)	
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,)	
)	No. 15-cv-00017-LPS
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	
)	REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF
CHRISTINE O’DONNELL, <i>et al.</i> ,)	MOTION TO DISMISS
)	COUNTERCLAIMS
Defendants.)	
_____)	

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION’S
MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTERCLAIMS**

Lisa J. Stevenson
Deputy General Counsel – Law
lstevenson@fec.gov

Robert W. Bonham III
Senior Attorney
rbonham@fec.gov

Kevin Deeley
Acting Associate General Counsel
kdeeley@fec.gov

Seth Nesin
Attorney
snesin@fec.gov

Harry J. Summers
Assistant General Counsel
hsummers@fec.gov

FOR THE PLAINTIFF
FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION
999 E Street NW
Washington, DC 20463
(202) 694-1650

August 6, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE COUNTERCLAIMS ARE REDUNDANT DUE TO THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSES IN DEFENDANTS’ ANSWER	1
II. RATIONAL BASIS IS THE APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW FOR THE CONSTITUTIONAL COUNTERCLAIMS	2
III. THE PERSONAL USE RESTRICTION AT ISSUE HERE IS CONSTITUTIONAL	4
A. The Facts of This Case Demonstrate That the <i>Per Se</i> Rule for Rent and Utilities Reasonably Serves Important Government Interests	4
B. Prophylactic Rules Like This One Serve Important Government Interests.....	7
C. The Personal Use Ban Does Not Prevent a Candidate From Using Her Home in a Campaign	10
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett, 131 S. Ct. 2806 (2011)3, 9, 10

Broadrick v. Oklahoma, 413 U.S. 601 (1973)10

Buckley v. Valeo, 424 U.S. 1 (1976)2, 3, 8

Burson v. Freeman, 504 U.S. 191 (1992)8

Citizens United v. FEC, 558 U.S. 310 (2010) 2, 3

Davis v. FEC, 554 U.S. 724 (2008)3

Eu v. S.F. Cnty. Democratic Cent. Comm., 489 U.S. 214 (1989)3

FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc., 479 U.S. 238 (1986) 3-4

McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)3

Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of Blind of N.C., Inc., 487 U.S. 781 (1988)9

Regulations

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)7

11 C.F.R. § 113.1(g)(1)(i)(E)2

Miscellaneous

Expenditures; Reports by Political Committees; Personal Use of Campaign Funds,
60 Fed. Reg. 7862 (Feb. 9, 1995)6, 7, 10

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(c)2
